

2008 and published in the **Federal Register** on October 8, 2008 (73 FR 58982).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;

(2) If it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or

(3) If in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a misinterpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The negative TAA determination issued by the Department for workers of GE Consumer and Industrial Lighting, Willoughby Lucalox Plant, Willoughby, Ohio was based on the finding that imports of ceramic metal halide (CMH) high-intensity discharge lamps did not contribute importantly to worker separations at the subject plant and there was no shift of production to a foreign country during the relevant period. The “contributed importantly” test is generally demonstrated through a survey of the workers’ firm’s declining domestic customers. In this instance, the subject firm did not sell ceramic metal halide (CMH) high-intensity discharge lamps to domestic customers, thus a survey was not conducted. The subject firm did not import ceramic metal halide (CMH) high-intensity discharge lamps into the United States during the relevant period.

In the request for reconsideration the petitioner states that “General Electric Company will begin buying Arc Chambers as early as the start of second quarter next year 2009 from China.”

When assessing eligibility for TAA, the Department exclusively considers import impact during the relevant time period (one year prior to the date of the petition). Events occurring in 2009 are outside of the relevant time period as established by the petition date of August 18, 2008, and thus cannot be considered in this investigation.

Should conditions change in the future, the company is encouraged to file a new petition on behalf of the worker group which will encompass an investigative period that will include these changing conditions.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of

Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 27th day of October 2008.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E8–26540 Filed 11–6–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA–W–64,073]

Broan Nutone Storage Solutions, Cleburne, TX; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on September 18, 2008, in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers of Broan Nutone Storage Solutions, Cleburne, Texas.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 28th day of October 2008.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E8–26541 Filed 11–6–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY

Paperwork Reduction Act; Notice of Intent To Collect; Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP).

ACTION: ONDCP provides opportunity for public comment concerning the collection of information gathered for the purpose of developing and tracking anti-drug advertising for the National Youth Anti-Drug Media Campaign.

SUMMARY: This action proposes the renewal of three existing data collection instruments used in the production of ONDCP’s National Youth Anti-Drug Media Campaign advertising and Media Campaign tracking.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Purpose

The National Youth Anti-Drug Media Campaign is in the process of renewing three data collection instruments. These

data collection instruments—pre-production qualitative (or “focus group”) testing of creative advertising concepts (OMB 3201–0011), pre-broadcast quantitative (or “copy”) testing of developed advertising (OMB 3201–0006) and a tracking study to measure advertising effectiveness (OMB 3201–0010)—are critical to the continuity and improvement of the Media Campaign and are key contributors to the downturn in drug abuse.

Type of Collections: OMB 3201–0011—Qualitative Research—Focus groups; OMB 3201–0006—Copytesting—15-minute mall intercept interviews; OMB 3201–0010—Tracking Study—15-minute mall intercept interviews.

Title of Collection: See above.

Frequency: OMB 3201–0011—Qualitative Research—Quarterly; OMB 3201–0006—Copytesting—Quarterly; OMB 3201–0010—Tracking Study—Weekly.

Affected Public: Teenagers and adult influencers of teenagers.

Estimated Burden: OMB 3201–0011—Qualitative Research—\$11,600; OMB 3201–0006—Copytesting—\$16,500; OMB 3201–0010—Tracking Study—\$21,000.

II. Special Issues for Comment

ONDCP especially invites comments on: (a) Ways to enhance information quality, utility, and clarity of the collection instruments; and (b) ways to ease the burden on respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments: Address comments within 60 days to Mark Krawczyk, Executive Office of the President, Office of National Drug Control Policy, Washington, DC 20503; by e-mail at MKrawczyk@ondcp.eop.gov; or, by fax at (202) 395–0858. For further information, contact Mr. Krawczyk at (202) 395–6720.

Signed in Washington, DC, on November 3, 2008.

Daniel R. Petersen,

Assistant General Counsel.

[FR Doc. E8–26553 Filed 11–6–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3180–02–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Luminant Generation Company LLC; Notice of Receipt and Availability of Application for a Combined License

On September 19, 2008, Luminant Generation Company LLC filed with